

No. 22-451

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LOPER BRIGHT ENTERPRISES, ET AL., *Petitioners*,

v.

GINA RAIMONDO, SECRETARY OF COMMERCE, ET AL.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit

**BRIEF FOR INDEPENDENT WOMEN'S
LAW CENTER AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JENNIFER C. BRACERAS
INDEPENDENT WOMEN'S
LAW CENTER
1802 Vernon Street NW
Suite 1027
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 807-9986

KATHRYN E. TARBERT
Counsel of Record
GENE C. SCHAERR
ANNIKA BOONE BARKDULL*
SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP
1717 K Street NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 787-1060
ktarbert@schaerr-jaffe.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

DECEMBER 15, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | ii |
| INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... | 3 |
| I. The Lower Court’s Reliance on <i>Chevron</i> Violates the Separation of Powers. | 3 |
| A. The Constitution Carefully Divides Powers Among the Branches..... | 4 |
| B. Agencies Have Routinely Encroached on the Legislative and Judicial Powers Under <i>Chevron</i> | 5 |
| II. Allowing Agencies to Self-Fund Without Congressional Authorization Is an Especially Egregious Violation of the Separation of Powers..... | 10 |
| A. The Constitution Expressly Limits the Power of the Purse..... | 11 |
| B. Agencies are Increasingly Turning to Self-Funding to Finance Their Regulatory Agendas..... | 13 |
| III. Increased Regulatory Costs Are Devastating for Small Businesses. | 17 |
| CONCLUSION | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Alabama Ass’n of Realtors v. Department of Health & Hum. Servs.,</i> 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021)..... | 8 |
| <i>American Hosp. Ass’n v. Becerra,</i> 142 S. Ct. 2354 (2022)..... | 10 |
| <i>Baldwin v. United States,</i> 140 S. Ct. 690 (2020)..... | 1, 7 |
| <i>Becerra v. Empire Health Found.,</i> 142 S. Ct. 2354 (2022)..... | 10 |
| <i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,</i> 467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... | 1, 6, 10 |
| <i>City of Arlington v. FCC,</i> 569 U.S. 290 (2013)..... | 5, 6 |
| <i>Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau v. All Am. Check Cashing, Inc.,</i> 33 F.4th 218 (5th Cir. 2022) | 12, 13 |
| <i>Federal Election Comm’n v. Cruz,</i> 142 S. Ct. 1638 (2022)..... | 6 |
| <i>Franciscan All., Inc. v. Becerra,</i> 47 F.4th 368 (5th Cir. 2022) | 9 |
| <i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch,</i> 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016)..... | 4, 6, 7 |
| <i>Marbury v. Madison,</i> 1 Cranch 137 (1803)..... | 6 |
| <i>Michigan v. EPA,</i> 576 U.S. 743 (2015) | 6 |
| <i>Morrison v. Olson,</i> 487 U.S. 654 (1988)..... | 4 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Motor Coach Indus., Inc. v. Dole</i> , 725 F.2d 958 (4th Cir. 1984)..... | 16, 17 |
| <i>National Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Department of Lab., Occupational Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022)..... | 9 |
| <i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015)..... | 4 |
| <i>U.S. Dep’t of Navy v. Federal Lab. Rels. Auth.</i> , 665 F.3d 1339 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... | 11 |
| <i>West Virginia v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022) | 9 |
| <i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)..... | 20 |
| Constitutional Provision | |
| U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 7 | 11 |
| Statutes | |
| 31 U.S.C. § 1341(a)(1)(A)..... | 12 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 3302(b) | 12 |
| Continuing Appropriations, 1974, § 108, 87 Stat. 130 (1973) | 13 |
| Treatises | |
| 3 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> § 1342 (1833)..... | 11 |
| The Federalist No. 47 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) | 4 |
| The Federalist No. 51 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) | 4 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|------------|
| App. Vol. II, <i>Loper Bright Enters., Inc. v. Raimondo</i> , No. 21-5166 (D.C. Cir. 2022) | 18 |
| D. Andrew Austin, Cong. Rsch. Serv., R45463, <i>Economics of Federal User Fees</i> (2019) | 15 |
| Kent Barnett & Christopher J. Walker, <i>Chevron in the Circuit Courts</i> , 116 Mich. L. Rev. 1 (2017) | 8 |
| Christopher C. DeMuth & Michael S. Greve, <i>Agency Finance in the Age of Executive Government</i> , 24 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 555 (2017) | 14, 15, 16 |
| Steve Eder, <i>When Picking Apples on a Farm With 5,000 Rules, Watch Out for the Ladders</i> , N.Y. Times (Dec. 27, 2017) | 19 |
| Chris Edwards, <i>Entrepreneurs and Regulations: Removing State and Local Barriers to New Businesses</i> , Cato Inst. (May 5, 2021) | 18 |
| Bob Egelko, <i>Court taking another look at higher fishing fees for nonresidents</i> , sfgate.com (Feb. 26, 2016, 7:05 PM) | 17 |
| Neil M. Gorsuch, <i>A Republic, If You Can Keep It</i> (2019) | 9 |
| Erin Hawley, <i>Legal Policy Focus: The Future of Administrative Law</i> , Indep. Women’s Forum (Apr. 22, 2020) | 5 |
| Brett M. Kavanaugh, <i>Fixing Statutory Interpretation</i> , 129 Harv. L. Rev. 2118 (2016) (reviewing Robert A. Katzman, <i>Judging Statutes</i> (2014)) | 7 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| Written Testimony of Kevin Kosar, Dir. Governance Project, R St. Inst., to H. Comm. Oversight & Gov't Reform, Subcomm. On Gov't Ops. & Healthcare, Benefits, & Admin. Rules, <i>Restoring the Power of the Purse: Legislative Options</i> , 114th Cong., 2nd sess. (Dec. 1, 2016)..... | 15 |
| James MacDonald et al., Econ. Rsch. Serv., U.S. Dep't of Agric., Agric. Econ. Rep. No. 775, <i>User-Fee Financing of USDA Meat and Poultry Inspection</i> (1999) | 14, 15 |
| Isabelle Ross, <i>Togiak herring fishermen can tap a huge quota in 2020, but some are still staying home</i> , KDLG (Dec. 13, 2019, 11:33 AM)..... | 19 |
| Cindy Ryoo, Baker Inst. Blog, <i>Environmental Regulation: Reducing the Burden on Small Business and Entrepreneurs</i> , Rice Univ. Baker Inst. for Pub. Pol'y (Aug. 1, 2019) | 18 |
| Renee Wolcott Shannon, <i>The Fate of a Fishery: Shad and River Herring at the Turn of the 21st Century</i> , Coastwatch (Spring 2000) | 19, 20 |
| Kate Stith, <i>Congress' Power of the Purse</i> , 97 Yale L.J. 1343 (1988) | 12 |
| Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Constitutionalism after the New Deal</i> , 101 Harv. L. Rev. 421 (1987) | 7 |
| Christopher J. Walker, <i>Legislating in the Shadows</i> , 165 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1377 (2017) | 8 |
